COUNCIL DECISION

of 3 March 1975

concerning Community participation in the Interim Commission established on the basis of resolution No III of the convention for the prevention of marine pollution from land-based sources

(75/438/EEC)

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community, and in particular Article 235 thereof;

Having regard to the proposal from the Commission;

Having regard to the Opinion of the European Parliament (1);

Whereas in resolution No III annexed to the Final Act of the convention for the prevention of marine pollution from land-based sources of 21 February 1974, it is recommended that an Interim Commission be established, comprising representatives of the signatories of the convention;

Whereas by Decision No 75/437/EEC (2) this convention has been concluded on behalf of the Community;

Whereas the representative of the Community within the Interim Commission should therefore be designated,

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Sole Article

Pending the entry into force of the convention for the prevention of marine pollution from land-based sources, the Commission shall be authorized to represent the Community in the working group entitled 'Interim Commission' established on the basis of resolution No III annexed to the Final Act of the convention.

Done at Brussels, 3 March 1975.

For the Council

The President

J. KEATING

⁽¹⁾ OJ No C 127, 18, 10, 1974, p. 32.

⁽²⁾ See page 5 of this Official Journal.